

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
9/3/2021 3:22 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

No. 99183-9

SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

CONSERVATION NORTHWEST, *et al.*,

Appellants,

vs.

COMMISSIONER OF PUBLIC LANDS HILARY FRANZ, *et al.*,

Respondents.

WAHKIAKUM COUNTY, *et al.*,

Intervenor-Respondents.

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE STATE OF MONTANA DEPARTMENT
OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION

Brian Bramblett
Mark Phares
Montana Department of Natural
Resources and Conservation
1139 Eleventh Avenue
Helena, MT 59601
Attorneys for Montana
Department of Natural Resources
and Conservation

Ryen L. Godwin, WSBA #40806
Email: rgodwin@schwabe.com
Molly J. Henry, WSBA #40818
Email: mhenry@schwabe.com
SCHWABE, WILLIAMSON &
WYATT, P.C.
1420 5th Avenue, Suite 3400
Seattle, WA 98101-4010
Attorneys for Montana
Department of Natural Resources
and Conservation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
II. ARGUMENT	2
A. Establishment of Montana’s Trust by the Enabling Act and Montana Constitution.....	2
B. Montana’s legislative and executive implementation of the trust mandate.....	5
C. Judicial interpretation and enforcement of the trust mandate.	7
D. A Trust Exists in Montana.	15
III. CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

State ex rel. Bickford v. Cook,
17 Mont. 529, 43 P. 928 (1896)2

State ex rel. Dildine v. Collins,
21 Mont. 448, 53 P. 1114 (1898)2

Ervien v. U.S.,
251 U.S. 41 (1919).....8, 16

*Friends of the Wild Swan v. Dept. of Nat. Res. And
Conservation*,
127 P.3d 394 (2005).....5, 14

State ex rel. Galen v. District Court,
42 Mont. 105, 112 P. 706 (1910)2

Eg. State ex rel. Graveley v. Stewart,
48 Mont. 347, 137 P. 854 (1913)7, 10, 11, 15

Jeppeson v. Mont. Dep’t. of State Lands,
667 P.2d 428 (Mont. 1983)15

State ex rel. Koch v. Barret,
26 Mont. 62, 66 P. 504 (1901)2

Lassen v. Arizona,
385 U.S. 458 (1967).....8, 10, 16

Montana Dep’t. of State Lands v. Pettibone,
216 Mont. 361, 702 P.2d 948 (1985)1, 10, 16

*Montanans for the Responsible Use of the School Trust v.
Darkenwald*,
328 Mont. 105, 119 P.3d 27 (2005)1, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Montanans for the Responsible Use of the School Trust v. State of Montana, ex rel. Board of Land Commissioners,</i> 989 P.2d 800 (Mont. 1999).....	10, 11, 15, 16
<i>Ravalli County Fish and Game Ass'n, Inc. v. Montana Dept. of State Lands</i> 273 Mont. 371, 903 P.2d 1362 (1995).....	5
<i>Rider v. Cooney</i> 94 Mont. 295, 23 P.2d 261(1933).....	4, 7, 11, 15
<i>Skamania County v. Washington,</i> 102 Wash.2d 127, 685 P.2d 576 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State ex rel. Thompson v. Babcock,</i> 409 P.2d 808 (Mont. 1966).....	11, 14
<i>Toomey v. State Board of Land Comm'rs,</i> 81 P.2d 407 (Mont. 1938).....	11
<i>Winchell v. Montana Dept. of State Lands</i> 865 P.2d 249, 262 Mont. 328 (1993).....	4
 Statutes	
Act of February 22, 1889.....	10
Act of February 22, 1889, 25 Stat. 676.....	2, 6, 10
Mont. Code Ann. § 77-1-203.....	14
Mont. Code Ann. § 2-15-3301, a department.....	1
Mont. Code Ann. § 77-1-101(9).....	6
Mont. Code Ann. § 77-1-202(1).....	5
Mont. Code Ann. § 77-1-301.....	1, 6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Mont. Code Ann. § 77-5-116.....	6, 11
Mont. Code Ann. § 77-5-208 (2017)	12, 13
Omnibus Enabling Act (the Act of February 22, 1889, 25 Stat. 676).....	<i>passim</i>
State’s Enabling Act	2, 15
RCW 79.01.1331–.1339	9
Other Authorities	
Montana Constitution.....	<i>passim</i>
Administrative Rules of Montana 36.11.401, <i>et seq.</i>	4
